
 
 

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee 

 
 

 Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 
at 4.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Three Members drawn from the Licensing 
Committee 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Pat Wood 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Service Director - Transactions & Universal 
Services 

 Mitch Sanders 

 Tel: 023 8083 3613 
Email: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
 PUBLIC INFORMATION 

The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors Mrs Blatchford, G Galton, B Harris, 
Kataria, McEwing, Noon, Prior, Renyard, Spicer, and Streets. 
Terms of Reference The Southampton City Council Strategy (2016-2020) is a 

key document and sets out the four key outcomes that 
make up our vision. 

 Southampton has strong and sustainable 
economic growth 

 Children and young people get a good start in life  

 People in Southampton live safe, healthy, 
independent lives 

 Southampton is an attractive modern City, where 
people are proud to live and work 

 
Fire Procedure:- In the event of a fire or other 
emergency a continuous alarm will sound and you will 
be advised by Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access:- Access is available for disabled people. 
Please contact the Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make any necessary arrangements. 
 
Smoking policy:- The Council operates a no-smoking 
policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the video 
or audio recording of meetings open to the public, for 
either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording a meeting 
or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop their activity, 
or to leave the meeting. 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the use of those images and 
recordings for broadcasting and or/training purposes. 
The meeting may be recorded by the press or members 
of the public. 

Any person or organisation filming, recording or 
broadcasting any meeting of the Council is responsible 
for any claims or other liability resulting from them doing 
so. 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the recording of 
meetings is available on the Council’s website. 

 
Dates of Potential Meetings Municipal Year 
2019/20 
Meetings are scheduled on a weekly basis usually 
at 4pm on a Wednesday evening. 

The Sub-Committee deals with 
licences for which the Council is 
responsible under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005, 
including:- 

 Determination of applications for 
review of premises licences and 
club premises certificates; 

 Determination of representations to 
applications for premises licences 
and club premises certificates, 
variations and various permits;  

 Determination of police objections 
to applications for: 

 Variation of designated 
premises supervisors 

 Transfer of premises licences 

 Personal licences for the sale of 
alcohol 

 Determination of objections to 
temporary event notices. 

Relevant Representations  
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest.  New matters, not 
raised within a written representation, 
can not be relied upon at the hearing. 
When dealing with Licensing Act 
matters the Sub-Committee must 
only take into account  the following 
statutory Licensing Objectives:-  

 prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety  

 prevention of public nuisance 

 protection of children from harm 
Likewise, when dealing with 
Gambling Act matters the Sub 
Com
[...]
 proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 
1   ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 

with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 
December 2019 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

6   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  
 

 At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced. 
 

7   APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - DHALIWAL STORE, 123 
DERBY ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 0DT (Pages 5 - 84) 
 

 Application for the grant of a premises licence - Dhaliwal Store, 123 Derby Road, 
Southampton SO14 0DT 
 

Tuesday, 14 January 2020 Service Director - Transactions and Universal Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 21 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, G Galton and McEwing 
 

 
31. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

32. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

33. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues.  The parties to the hearing, press and the public, 
unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, would be invited to return immediately following that 
private session at which time the matter would be determined and the decision of the 
Sub-Committee announced. 
 

34. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BAR  SO16, 
228A BURGESS ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO16 3AY  

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director of Transactions and 
Universal Services for an application for a premises licence in respect of Bar SO16, 
228A Burgess Road, Southampton SO16 3AY. 
 
Jas Mandair and Baljit Mandair, representatives from the applicant company, and two 
representatives from a local business, James Rhodes and Adrian Melina were present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence be granted.  
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:- 
 
All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 
 

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises 
licence at Bar SO16, 228a Burgess Road, Southampton SO16 3AY.  It has given due 
regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the 
adopted statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

- 22 - 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally 
today, by all parties.  Human rights and equality legislation has been borne in mind 
whilst making the decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had amended the application (as set out in 
the report commencing at page 54 of 88) following representations from Hampshire 
Constabulary, Environmental Health and the Planning department, and two objections, 
one from a local business and the second from a local resident.   
 
The Sub-Committee also considered one letter received in support of the application. 
 
The applicant confirmed that the agreed conditions at pages 82 of 88 to page 84 of 88 
were the consolidated conditions put forward by the Responsible Authorities, after 
discussion with the applicant.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that no further representations or comment had been 
received from the above Responsible Authorities following circulation of the amended 
application and conditions on the 29 November 2019. 
 
The applicant company was represented by Jas Mandair and Baljit Mandair.  The local 
business who had made representations was represented by Adrian Melina and James 
Rhodes.  The Sub-Committee also considered the written representation from a local 
resident, Verity Charlton, who was unable to attend. No Responsible Authorities 
attended the hearing.   
 
The Sub-Committee having considered all of the above has determined to grant the 
amended application subject to the agreed conditions at pages 82 of 88 to page 84 of 
88 of the report. 
 
Reasons 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from a local business orally at the hearing and in 
written representations relating to concerns about noise, in particular possibly affecting 
four tenanted properties.  It also raised concern about possible unauthorised parking on 
their business premises (public nuisance).    
 
The resident was particularly concerned with issues of potential noise disturbance from 
the premises including, but not limited to, recorded music within the premises and from 
smokers outside the premises.  The resident also raised concerns about noise from the 
beer garden but the Sub-Committee noted that the amended application no longer 
included a beer garden.  The resident also raised concerns about potential nuisance 
parking in the area. 
 
The Sub-Committee does acknowledge these concerns.  However, the Sub-Committee 
does not consider it would be appropriate or proportionate to refuse the application in 
whole or in part at this time on the basis of the evidence presented.  The Sub-
Committee considered it particularly significant that the Responsible Authorities that 
had made representations on the original application had then agreed conditions and 
had not attended the hearing. 
 

Page 2



 

 

- 23 - 
 

Residents and local businesses can be reassured that where the grant of any 
application leads to an adverse impact upon the licensing objectives a review of the 
licence can be brought and appropriate steps taken at that time. 

 
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

DECISION-
MAKER 

LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE 

 

SUBJECT 

HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE - 

Dhaliwal Store, Dhaliwal Store 123 Derby Road Southampton SO14 0DT  

 
DATE OF 
HEARING 

22nd January 2020 at 16:00 

REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR – TRANSACTIONS & UNIVERSAL SERVICES 

E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk 

Application Date : 2nd December 2019 Application Received 3rd December 2019 

Application Valid 
: 

3rd December 2019 Reference : 2019/06850/01SPRN 

 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? 

Safeguarding Children Yes 

Fire Service No Response 

Environmental Health - Licensing Yes 

Home Office No Response 

Planning and Sustainability No Response 

Public Health Manager No Response 

1 of 79
Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:licensing@southampton.gov.uk


  

Police - Licensing Agreed Conditions 

Trading Standards No Response 

 

 

Other Representations 

Name Address Contributor Type 

 Mr Gulzar Sharif 53 Derby Road, Southampton,SO14 0DJ Resident 

Bevois Ward 
Cllrs.  

Members' Room, Southampton City Council,  

Civic Centre, Southampton SO14 7LY 

Councillors 

Anas Al-korj Fitrah Southampton Islamic Primary School, 

The Cultural Centre,55 Northumberland Road, 

Southampton SO14 0EJ  

Headteacher 

Mr. Sajjad Kiani 166 Derby Road, Newtown, Southampton SO14 0DS Resident 

Mr. Karimi Chair of Southampton Umar Al-Farooq Islamic 
Centre,169-193 Derby Road, Southampton SO14 0DZ 

Chair of 
Southampton 
Umar Al-Farooq 
Islamic Centre 

Mrs. J Goatley Maytree Nursery and Infant School, Derby Road, 

Southampton SO14 0DT 

Headteacher 

Mr. Mohammad 
Naeem 

168 Derby Road, Southampton SO14 0DS Resident 

Cllr. Toqeer 
Kataria 

Members' Room, Southampton City Council,  

Civic Centre, Southampton SO14 7LY 

Councillor 

Dr. Abdoulie 
Sanneh 

West Itchen Community Trust,53 Derby Road, 

Southampton SO14 0DJ 

West Itchen 
Community Trust 

Legal Implications 

1.  The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may refuse an 
application for grant of a premises licence, or impose conditions. The legislation provides for a 
presumption of grant of an application for a premises licence, subject to the determination of the 
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local 
community. In doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to: 

   the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 

   the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties; 

   its own statement of licensing policy 

   the Statutory Guidance 

2.  An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities 
sought. 

3.  An applicant for grant of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or who is 
aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. Any 

2 of 79
Page 6



  

other person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the 
decision to grant the application or against any conditions imposed. 

4.  In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is thus 
obliged to consider the application in accordance, in particular, with both the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of natural justice. The practical effect of 
this is that the sub-committee must makes its decision based on evidence submitted in 
accordance with the legislation and give adequate reasons for reaching its decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.  The sub-committee must also have regard to: 

   The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a duty to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in 
its area. 

   The Human Rights Act 1998 
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the European 
Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the sub-committee to act in a way that is 
incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected by the Act. 
Any action undertaken by the sub-committee that could have an effect upon another 
person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of proportionality - the 
need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the community as a whole. 
Any action taken by the sub-committee which affect another's rights must be no more 
onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matters set out in this report must 
be considered in light of the above obligations. 

Equality Act 2010 

Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires the Council to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited 
by or under this Act.  It also requires the Council to advance equality of opportunity and 
foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it.   This means having due regard to the need to removing or 
minimising disadvantages suffered, tak
[...]

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

In making this application, we have taken into account the Guidance issued under the 

Licensing Act 2013 and the Licensing Policy of Southampton City Council.   

 

We have inspected the area and have noted the environmental and socio-economic 

composition.  We have also consulted the Crime Mapper service on Police.gov.uk.  As a 

consequence of all this, we are applying effective conditions in order to promote the Licensing 

Objectives.  We would stress that NO more than 20% of the shop's floorspace would be given 

over to alcohol display. 

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

1. Spirits of high ABV will be sold from behind the counter. 

2. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of 

EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions particularly regarding facial recognition. 

Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises, fire exits, and all areas where 

the sale/ supply of alcohol occurs. 

Equipment MUST be maintained in good working order, be correctly time and date stamped, 

recordings MUST be kept in date order, numbered sequentially and kept for a period of 31 

days.  

The Premises Licence Holder must ensure at all times a DPS or appointed member of staff is 

capable and competent at downloading CCTV footage in recordable media format, and able to 

produce it to a Police Officer and/or an authorised Local Authority/Council Trading Standards 

Officer on demand and in a viewable format. 

The CCTV equipment shall be kept in a secure environment under the control of the DPS or 

other responsible named individual. 

An operational daily log report must be maintained endorsed by signature, indicating the 

system has been checked and is compliant, in the event of any failings actions taken are to be 

rec
[...]
ed by the Designated Premises Supervisor and 

produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 

2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer the Local Authority/Council on demand. 

10. All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible Alcohol Retailing 

within 1 month of commencing employment at the premises.  Retraining will be carried out 

annually.  Training records shall be kept on the premises and produced to the police or an 

‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised 

Trading Standards Officer of the Local Authority/ Council) on demand. 

11. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy.  Such policy shall be written down and 

kept at the premises.  The policy shall be produced on demand of the Police or an ‘authorised 

person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading 

Standards Officer the Local Authority/Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not 

less than 32 font bold) shall also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at 

least one location behind any counter advertising the scheme operated. 

Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 
 

 
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 

 
 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises.  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities 
and others where applicable. 

 

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be 
designated premises supervisor, if applicable. 

 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  

 
 
 

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 
application will be rejected. 
[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which 
is not a limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability 
partnerships] I have included documents demonstratin
[...]
s or her proof of entitlement to work, or have 
conducted an online right to work check using the Home Office 
online right to work checking service which confirmed their right 
to work (please see note 15)     

Signature  

Date Nick SEMPER on 02/12/2019 

Capacity Licensing Consultant & Agent 

 
For joint applications, signature of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other 
authorised agent (please read guidance note 13).  If signing on behalf of the 
applicant, please state in what capacity. 

25 of 79
Page 29



 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence 
associated with this application (please read guidance note 14) 
Semper Fidelis Consultancy 
Rural Enterprise Centre 
Vincent Carey Road 
Rotherwas Business Park 

Post town HEREFORD Postcode HR2 6FE 

Telephone number (if any)  

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 
i k 

 
DATA PROTECTION 

The Council is collecting this information in order to perform this service or function, and if further 
information is needed in order to do so, you may be contacted using the details provided. 

In performing this service, the Council may be required to share your information with other 
organisations or departments, but it will only do so when it is necessary in order for the service to be 
provided. 

The Council may also share your personal information for the purposes of the prevention, investigation, 
detection, or prosecution of criminal offences, but will not share your personal information, or use it for 
this, or any other purpose, unless provided for by law.  

For more detail about how we handle your personal data please see our privacy policies: 
 
For Southampton City Council applications: http://www.southampton.gov.uk/privacy 
For Eastleigh Borough Council applications: https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/privacy 

 
Notes for Guidance 
 

1. Describe the premises, f
[...]
ii) the health care 
provider for the hospital. 

 Dance: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 
on any day, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. However, a 
performance which amounts to adult entertainment remains licensable. 

 Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 
23.00 on any day, with no limit on audience size for:    

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local 
authority where the entertainment is provided by or on behalf of 
the local authority;  

27 of 79
Page 31



o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the 
health care provider where the entertainment is provided by or on 
behalf of the health care provider;  

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school 
where the entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the school 
proprietor; and 

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling 
entertainment) taking place at a travelling circus, provided that (a) 
it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the 
audience, and (b) that the travelling circus has not been located 
on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days.                                                              

3. Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate 
(indoors may include a tent). 

4. For example the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give 
relevant further details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will 
be amplified or unamplified. 

5. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days 
during the summer months. 

6. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on 
a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve. 

7. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16.00) and only give details for the 
days of the week when you intend the premises to be used for the activity. 

8. If 
[...]
sent shall be given. 

vi) The Chair shall have the final say as to whether any filming, photography or 
recording is allowed (including the extent to which permission is granted e.g. the 
parts of the meeting, the individuals concerned or the arrangement of the recording 
equipment). 

vii) All directions given by the Chair shall be fully complied with and the Chair shall have 
the absolute discretion to withdraw permission to film, photograph or record in the 
event the same causes an obstruction or interferes with the general conduct of the 
hearing, including the impeding of the giving of proper evidence. 

11. A party may have asked for someone else to appear at the hearing to make a point or 
points that may help the Sub-Committee reach a decision. It is up to the Sub-Committee 
to decide whether that person should be heard, although permission will not be refused 
unreasonably. Such a person is referred to as a “witness” in this procedure. 

12. Where application has been made, in advance of the hearing, that it should be 
conducted in private (e.g. by the Police in review or summary review proceedings) 
reports shall be prepared and presented as confidential so that the Committee can make 
a meaningful determination in accordance with Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 to exclude the press and public. It is important to note that 
reports presenting Licensing Act 2003 matters are not required to be published in 
advance. However, certain limited information must be published in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Licensing Authority’s Register) (Other Information) Regulations 
2005 and section 8 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

13. The Chair will then explain the procedure that will follow. 

General information on the conduct of the hearing 

14. Each party is entitled to: 

(a) Give further information in response to any point that the Council told them before 
the hearing they would like clarified; 

(b) With the permis
[...]
de legal advice and the 
democratic services officer will remain to record the decision. Details of any legal 
advice will be recorded and referenced in the decision and reasons. 

(c) The parties will be invited to wait to be informed of the outcome. 

(d) As soon as the decision is reached, the public and press will be invited to return to 
the room in which the hearing took place, and the Chair will announce the decision 
and the reasons for it. 

(e) If a room is available, the Committee may retire to deliberate and make its decision 

(f) All parties will be formally notified in writing of the decision and reasons as soon as 
possible. 

In most cases the Sub-Committee will announce the decision at the conclusion of the 
hearing. In certain cases where this is not possible due to time constraints (and the 
Hearings Regulations permit – Regulation 26 (1) sets out those hearings where delay is not 
possible) the decision shall be made within 5 working days beginning with the day of the 
hearing or the last day of the hearing. 
  

79 of 79
Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - DHALIWAL STORE, 123 DERBY ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 0DT
	Dhaliwal Store- Draft Hearing Report
	Dhaliwal Store -App
	Dhaliwal Store-Plan
	Dhaliwal Store- Consent Form
	Dhaliwal Store- Agent E-mail Amended opening Hours
	Dhaliwal Store- Objection Sharif
	Dhaliwal Store-Objection Cllr Barnes-Andrews Bevois Cllrs
	Dhaliwal Store- Objection Bevois Cllrs
	Dhaliwal Store-Objection Anas Al-korj_
	Dhaliwal Store-Objection Sajjad Kiani
	Dhaliwal Store- Objection Sajjad Khan(photos)
	Dhaliwal Store-Objection Karimi Islamic Centre
	Dhaliwal Store-Objection Jan Goatley Maytree School 
	Dhaliwal Store- Objection-Mohammad Naeem - Petition
	Dhaliwal Store-Objection Cllr Kataria
	Dhaliwal Store- Objection West Itchen Community Trust
	Dhaliwal Store-Police Agreed Conditions
	Dhali

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 24 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, B Harris and Spicer 
 

Apologies: Councillors   
 

  
 

35. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

36. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

37. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues.  The parties to the hearing, press and the public, 
unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, would be invited to return immediately following that 
private session at which time the matter would be determined and the decision of the 
Sub-Committee announced. 
 

38. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - DHALIWAL STORE, 123 
DERBY ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 0DT  

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director of Transactions and 
Universal Services for an application for a premises licence in respect of Dhaliwal 
Store, 123 Derby Road, Southampton SO14 0DT. 
 
Nick Semper, applicant’s representative, Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Councillor Kataria 
and Gulzar Sharif, local resident, were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence be granted subject to amended and additional 
conditions. 
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:- 
 
All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 
 

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises 
licence at Dhaliwal Store, 123 Derby Road, Southampton SO14 0DT.  It has given due 



 

 

- 25 - 
 

regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the 
adopted statement of Licensing Policy.    

 
The Sub-Committee heard representations from the applicant’s representative, Nick 
Semper, together with objections from Ward Councillors, Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
and Councillor Kataria, and local resident, Gulzar Sharif. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally 
today, by all parties.  The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and The 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Section 17 have been considered whilst making the 
decision.   
 
It was noted that the application was amended by the provision and agreement by 
Hampshire Constabulary of proposed conditions and amendment of opening hours for 
the operation of the premises to between 07:00 and 00:00 hours and for the sale of 
alcohol to between 07:00 and 00:00 hours, Monday to Sunday.   
 
In light of all the above the Sub-Committee has determined that the application should 
be granted, subject to the amended conditions agreed with Hampshire Constabulary as 
set out in the report and the additional conditions offered at the hearing on behalf of the 
applicant as set out below. 
 
Incident Log – add extra clause: 
“Any refusal to sell alcohol to any person as being deemed intoxicated.” 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
“No deliveries to be made to the premises after 22:00 hours.” 
 
“No more than 20% of floor space in the premises to be used for the stocking and sale 
of alcoholic products.” 
 
Reasons 
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully all the representations objecting to the 
application.  It noted the strength of feeling and the concerns in respect of all four 
licensing objectives that were raised.  It took into account also the petition signed by a 
significant number of persons.  
 
The Sub-Committee also carefully considered the representations made on behalf of 
the applicant.  In particular it noted the fact that Hampshire Constabulary had agreed 
conditions with the applicant’s representative and did not attend the hearing.   
 
Weighing up all of the above, the Sub-Committee does not consider it would be 
appropriate or proportionate to refuse the application in whole or in part at this time on 
the basis of the evidence presented.  The Sub-Committee concluded that, on balance, 
the applicant had fulfilled the requirements of the legislation in respect of the licensing 
objectives and the application should be granted but with the additional conditions as 
set out. 



 

 

- 26 - 
 

Residents and local businesses can be reassured that where the grant of any 
application leads to an adverse impact upon the licensing objectives a review of the 
licence can be brought and appropriate steps taken at that time. 
 
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full. 
 

 


